



**Moody's Investors Service**

## MOODY'S UPGRADES THE PERFORMANCE RATING OF LLOYD'S SYNDICATE 2001 TO A-

London, 24 September 2003 -- Moody's Investors Service has upgraded the B+ (Above Average) performance rating of Amlin syndicate 2001 to A- (Good)- the rating outlook is stable. Moody's stated that the rating change reflects its view that, against the improving financial fundamentals of syndicate 2001, the potential cross-cycle performance of syndicate 2001 is consistent with that expected from the A- rating category.

The rating agency elaborated that syndicate 2001, whose underlying performance has been improving from 1999, has significantly outperformed the Lloyd's market for the 2000 year of account, and is forecast to do so again for 2001 and 2002. Despite a large World Trade Center (WTC) loss, currently estimated to cost 12% of capacity, the syndicate is currently forecasting a small profit of 1% for the 2001 year of account. Furthermore, within a very favourable trading environment, syndicate 2001 has meaningfully increased its capacity for both the 2002 and 2003 years of account. With a diverse book of business and good management and underwriting skills, Moody's believes that the outlook for the syndicate's earnings, subject to a "normal" loss experience, in the short-to-medium term is very good. The syndicate is currently forecasting a profit of 14.5% on capacity for the 2002 year of account.

With regard to capital, Moody's said that syndicate 2001 is currently 86% backed by its owner, Amlin plc, which will provide 100% of the syndicate's capacity from 2004. Aside from benefiting from the above-average performance to-date of syndicate 2001, Amlin's net tangible asset position has significantly improved from GBP122m at the end of 2001 to GBP293m at the end of June 2003. Amlin recorded a profit before tax for the first half of 2003 of GBP63m in marked contrast to the GBP82m loss recorded at the end of 2001. In line with its expectations for syndicate 2001, Moody's anticipates that, assuming a "normal" loss experience, Amlin's financial profile will continue to improve.

The rating agency further said that, in its opinion, the syndicate's biggest reserving challenges are in respect of WTC, and the overall level of its reinsurance recoverables which currently stand at around GBP500m. Whilst stating that the current WTC loss estimates (around \$595m gross, \$140m net of reinsurance recoveries) were material, particularly on a gross basis, in relation to the syndicate's earnings and capital base, Moody's nevertheless noted the relative stability in the loss estimates and the quality of the syndicate's reinsurance programme which should continue to significantly mitigate credit-related losses. Furthermore, the syndicate has collected or has collateral with regard to around 60% of the \$455m of recoverables estimated to be due. With regard to the overall reinsurance

recoverables position, which is also material in relation to the syndicate's overall capital base of around GBP400m, Moody's concerns are mitigated by the credit quality of the debtors, an amount of around GBP65m in respect of collateral and bad debt provisioning, and by management's proactive approach to the situation.

In light of the above, Moody's has upgraded the B+ Above Average performance rating of syndicate 2001 to A- reflecting the rating agency's belief that the syndicate's potential cross-cycle performance is consistent with that expected from the A- rating category.

Syndicate 2001, which writes a composite book of business, is the largest syndicate in the Lloyd's of London market, with capacity and estimated gross premium of around GBP1 billion for 2003.

London  
Mark Hewlett  
Managing Director  
Financial Institutions Group  
Moody's Investors Service Ltd.  
JOURNALISTS: 44 20 7772 5456  
SUBSCRIBERS: 44 20 7772 5454

London  
Dominic Simpson  
Vice President - Senior Analyst  
Financial Institutions Group  
Moody's Investors Service Ltd.  
JOURNALISTS: 44 20 7772 5456  
SUBSCRIBERS: 44 20 7772 5454

Copyright 2003, Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors including Moody's Assurance Company, Inc. (together, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT LAW AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, such information is provided "as is" without warranty of any kind and MOODY'S, in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose of any such information. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error

(negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The credit ratings, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Each rating or other opinion must be weighed solely as one factor in any investment decision made by or on behalf of any user of the information contained herein, and each such user must accordingly make its own study and evaluation of each security and of each issuer and guarantor of, and each provider of credit support for, each security that it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. MOODY'S hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MOODY'S have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MOODY'S for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to \$1,800,000.